

City of Jonesboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ORD-09:113 Version: 2 Name: 2010 budget adoption

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 12/14/2009 In control: Finance & Administration Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 12/15/2009

Title: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF

JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, FOR THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2010, AND

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2010, APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR EACH ITEM OF EXPENDITURE

THEREIN PROVIDED FOR, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. (NOTE: THE BUDGET WAS AMENDED BY ORD-10:005 ON FEBRUARY 16, 2010; ORD-10:016 ON MARCH 16, 2010; ORD-10:021 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:022 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:024 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:027 ON MAY 4, 2010; ORD-10:039 ON MAY 18, 2010; ORD-10:040 ON MAY 18, 2010; ORD-10:061 ON JULY 20, 2010; ORD-10:059 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:064 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:067 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:069 ON AUGUST 17, 2010; ORD-10:080 ON OCTOBER

19, 2010; ORD-10:081 ON OCTOBER 19, 2010; ORD-11:037 ON MAY 3, 2011)

Sponsors: Mayor's Office, Finance

Indexes: Budget adoption

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2010 Budget revised

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/15/2009	2	Finance & Administration Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass
12/15/2009	2	City Council	Passed	Pass

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF A BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, FOR THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2010, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2010, APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR EACH ITEM OF EXPENDITURE THEREIN PROVIDED FOR, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. (NOTE: THE BUDGET WAS AMENDED BY ORD-10:005 ON FEBRUARY 16, 2010; ORD-10:016 ON MARCH 16, 2010; ORD-10:021 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:022 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:024 ON APRIL 20, 2010; ORD-10:027 ON MAY 4, 2010; ORD-10:039 ON MAY 18, 2010; ORD-10:040 ON MAY 18, 2010; ORD-10:061 ON JULY 20, 2010; ORD-10:059 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:064 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:067 ON AUGUST 3, 2010; ORD-10:069 ON AUGUST 17, 2010; ORD-10:080 ON OCTOBER 19, 2010; ORD-10:081 ON OCTOBER 19, 2010; ORD-11:037 ON MAY 3, 2011)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

WHEREAS, the City Council has made a comprehensive study and review of the proposed budget submitted; and,

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the City Council that the schedules and exhibits of financial information prepared and reviewed revealing anticipated revenues and expenditures for the calendar year appear to be as accurate as possible for budgetary purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS:

File #: ORD-09:113, Version: 2

<u>Section 1.</u> This ordinance shall be known as the budget ordinance for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, for the twelve (12) month period beginning January 1, 2010, and ending December 31, 2010, reflecting estimated revenues and expenditures as hereinafter set forth on succeeding pages. All revenues herein are estimated and subject to change and all appropriations are calculated upon available revenues.

<u>Section 2.</u> The respective amounts of funds for each and every item of expenditure classification herein proposed in the budget for 2010 are hereby approved by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and are hereby authorized and appropriated for the purposes herein set forth for the calendar year ending December 31, 2010.

<u>Section 3.</u> Expenditure of funds appropriated by this ordinance shall not be restricted to the line item expenditure but shall be restricted to office/departmental expenditures except for funds appropriated for personnel salaries and wages and related employee benefits. Personnel expenditures shall not exceed the dollar amounts, number of employees and salary or wage rates specified in the annual budget or an amendment thereto.

<u>Section 4.</u> WHEREAS, it is necessary for the efficient operation of city government that a budget be planned and adopted, now therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of December, 2009.